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I 

RESPONSES OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
TO QUESTIONS 1 THROUGH 9 OF 

PRESIDING OFFICERS INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 
(February 14,200O) 

The United States Postal Service hereby provides responses to the following 

questions in Presiding Officer’s Information Request No. I, dated January 31,200O: 

l-9. 

Each question is stated verbatim and is followed by the response. 

Institutional responses are being provided in response to Questions 3 and 9, as 

these fall outside the scope of the Postal Service’s case. 

The response of witness Mayes to Question 4, incorporates corrections to 

USPS-T-32, which will be reflected in errata to be filed as expeditiously as possible. 

Respectfully submitted, 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

By its attorneys: 

475 L’Enfant Plaza West, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20266-I 137 
(202) 266-2996 Fax -5402 
February 14,200O 

Daniel J. Foucheaux, Jr. 
Chief Counsel, Ratemaking 

/z/wl>@ 

Michael T. Tidwell 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TOLLEY 
TO PRESIDING OFFICERS INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 

I. Refer to LR-I-121 “Before and After-Rates Volume Forecasting Spreadsheets”: 

a. Please explain why the Postal Service shows two different before rates volume 
forecasts for Periodical nonprofit, classroom, and regular rate subclasses. The two 
forecasts are presented below (pieces in thousands): 

2001 TYBR Volume 

First Second 
Forecast Forecast 

Nonprofit 2‘095,809 1,954,453 
Classroom 56,415 56,153 
Regular Rate 7,410,104 7545,945 

The “First Forecast” is developed in file VF BR.WK4 and is presented in USPS-T-6 
“Direct Testimony of Postal Service witness TolIe? The “Second Forecast” is calculated in 
file VF-BRO.WK4 and is used by Postal Service witness Kashani in the before-rates 
rollforward of costs and witness Taufique in LR-I-167 “Periodicals Pricing Spreadsheets.” 

b. Please provide the source of the following 1999Q4 volumes for Periodical 
nonprofit, classroom, and regular rate mail, used in file VF-BRO.WK4: 

1999Q4 
(Thousands) 

Nonprofit 474,269 
Classroom 15,607 
Regular Rate 2,287,483 

Depending on your determination of the correct before-rates volume forecast 
for Perikal nonprofit, classroom, and regular rate subclasses, please show the effect, if 
any, on the after-rates volume forecasts of these subclasses. 

RESPONSE: 

a. The preliminary 1999Q4 RPW volumes for Periodical nonprofit, classroom, 

and regular rate mail were those presented in VF-BRO.WK4 in LR-I-121, and shown above 

in part b of your question. Originally, the before-rates volume forecast was made using 

these preliminary numbers (the “Second Forecasr above). 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TOLLEY 
TO PRESIDING OFFICERS INFORMATION REQUEST NO. I 

The 199904 RPW was subsequently revised for these three mail categories, and 

these revised volumes were incorporated into my before-rates volume forecast (“First 

Forecast”). Before the revised TYBR forecast became available, however, witness Kashani 

apparently had already used the unrevised TYBR forecast (“Second Forecast”) in 

developing the before-rates rollforward. 

b. Please see the response of witness Hunter to Item 2 of this POIR. 

C. The correct volume forecasts (“First Forecast”) are those presented in my 

testimony, which are made using the spreadsheets VF-BR.WK4 and VF-AR.WK4 in 

LR-I-121. 



DECLARATION 

I, George Tolley, declare under penalty of perjury that the 

foregoing answers are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, 

information and belief. 

&Signed)/) / 

hA 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS HUNTER 
TO PRESIDING OFFICER’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 

2. Please provide the source of the following GFY 1999 volumes for Periodical 
nonprofit, classroom, and regular rate subclasses used by witness Kashani in 
USPS-T-14, Exhibit-14A. 

RESPONSE: 

GFY 1999 
(Thousands) 

Nonprofit 1,975,997 
Classroom 59,259 
Regular Rate 7,345,117 

The cited figures come from a preliminary version of RPW. Midway through Postal 

Quarter 4 of FY 1999, the Commission recommended and the Postal Service 

implemented a DMCS change that allowed Periodical preferred rate mailers to enter 

their mail at Regular rates if the Regular rates were lower. Unfortunately, from a data 

reporting perspective, this created the opportunity for some confusion regarding the 

appropriate subclass to which such mail pieces belonged. The preliminary PQ4 figures 

(those cited in subpart b of item 1 of this POIR) reflected this confusion, as did the 

above preliminary GFY 1999 figures (which incorporated the preliminary PQ4 figures). 

Ultimately, a corresponding adjustment was made, and the final RWP Periodicals data 

for PQ4 and GFY 1999 reflect the correct subclass volume and revenue breakouts. 



DECLARATION 

I, Herbert B. Hunter Ill, hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 
answers are true and correct to the best of my nowledge, information and belief. 



INSTITUTIONAL RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES 
POSTAL SERVICE TO POIR NO. 1 

3. Please provide the electronic version of the spreadsheets used to forecast 
international mail volume and revenue for FY 2000, FY 2001 (test year before 
rates) and FY 2001 (test year after rates). Exhibits USPS-32A, USPS-32B and 
USPS-32C. Please show the quarterly volume forecasts of international mail for 
2000-2002 in the same manner witnesses Tolley (USPS-T-6) and Musgrave 
(USPS-T-8) have presented before- and after-rates quarterly volume forecasts of 
domestic mail for those years. 

RESPONSE: 

The requested spreadsheets are being filed as Library Reference USPS-LR-I-180. The 

requested quarterly volume forecasts are attached to this response. 



INTERNATIONAL MAIL VOLUME FORECASTS 

1999:l 
1999:2 
1999:3 

Base Volume 
233.880 
276.187 
237.438 

1999:4 278.373 
1025.877 

Combined Before-Rates After-Rates 
Nonrate Rate Rate Before-Rates After-Rates 

II PQtr 1 Multipliers 1 Multiplier 
2OOO:l I 0.2430141 0.973877 
2000:2 0.261845 1.034931 
2000:3 0.225440 1.012208 
2000:4 0.283670 0.986859 
2OOl:l 0.246263 0.978983 
2001:2 0.265201 1.042132 
2001:3 0.228361 1.02248C 
200114 0.287499 0.999458 
2002:l 0.249776 0.992041 
2002:2 0.269148 I.056235 
2002:3 0.231893 1.039852 
2002:4 0.292059 1.018975 
2003: 1 0.253752 1.011597 

GFY Adjustments 

Multiplier 1 Volume 1 Volume 
0.9738771 242.7901 242.790 
1.034931 278.004 278.004 
1.012208 234.097 234.097 
0.986859 287.186 287.186 
0.954673 247.326 241.184 
1.007593 283.526 274.129 
0.988717 239.537 231.627 
0.966545 294.779 285.071 
0.959373 254.201 245.830 
1.021452 291.640 282.036 
1.005609 247.374 239.228 
0.985423 305.303 295.249 
0.9782841 263.3371 254.66511 

PFY Forecasts 
PQl+PQ2+PQ3+PQ4 

~ GFY Forecasts 
~ PQO+PQ2+PQ3+PQ4+PQ5 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS MAYES TO PRESIDING OFFICER’S 
INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1, QUESTION 4 

4. Please provide workpapers. in support of Exhibits USPS-32A, USPS-32B 
and USPS-32C, that show for each mail category and special service the 
following statistics. and their source: (a) mail volume, (b) postage, (c) fees, 
(d) total revenue, and (e) revenue per piece. The requested workpapers 
should have a similar structure as Workpapers I, II and IV presented by 
Postal Service witness O’Hara in support of his Exhibits USPS30A, 
USPS9OB and USPS-30C in Docket No.Rg7-1. 

All information necessary to produce the requested workpapers is available in 

my Exhibits USPS-32A, USPS-32B, and USPS-32C and the testimony of postal 

witnesses USPS-T-6, USPS-T-8, USPS-T-33, USPS-T-34, USPS-T-35, USPS- 

T-36, USPS-T-37, USPS-T-38 and USPS-T-39 as noted in the footnotes to my 

Exhibits USPS-32A through USPS-32E. However, for ease of reference, I have 

attached the same information in the format used by witness O’Hara in Docket 

No. R97-1, including a column that mechanically calculates revenue per piece. 

Please note that page 2 of each of my Exhibits USPS-32A, USPS-32B and 

USPS-32C is a worksheet identical to page 1 of Dr. O’Hara’s W/P I, II and IV. 

Thus, I have not reproduced those pages. 









DECLARATION 

I, Virginia J. Mayes, declare under penalty of pejury that the foregoing answers 

are true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Dated: 2-/L/*00 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TAUFIQUE 
TO PRESIDING OFFICERS INFORMATION REQUEST NUMBER 1 

5. See the electronic workpapers of witness Taufique, USPS-T-38, 
designated Library Reference l-167. (a) Sheet “Pound Data” cell C42 shows a 
multiplication by the RPW correction factor. Please explain why it would not be 
more appropriate to divide by the correction factor. (b) The same cell shows 
subtraction of TYBR fees. Please explain why it would not be more appropriate 
to subtract the TYAR fees. (c) Sheet “Piece Discounts” cell C2 shows a 
multiplication by the RPW correction factor and the subtraction of the TYBR fees. 
Please explain why it would not be more appropriate for the former to be a 
division and for the latter to use TYAR fees. (d) On sheet “Piece Discounts 2 
cells C36-C49, please explain whether it would be more appropriate to calculate 
leakage estimates using rounded discounts. (e) Sheet “Discounts” cells D49- 
D64 shows a reference to USPS-T-24, p. 18.. The figures shown on the sheet do 
not appear to come from referenced page 18. Please provide an explanation 
and, if needed, an appropriate reference. (f) Sheet “TYAR B.D.” cell D37 and 
related after-rates revenue cells do not appear to contain RPW correction factors. 
Please explain the role that these correction factors should play in the calculation 
of after-rates revenues. 

RESPONSE 

a. It would be more appropriate to divide by the correction factor rather than 

multiplying by it. Since the adjustment factor is relatively small, the resulting 

rates would be minimally affected by this change. 

b. It would be more appropriate to subtract TYAR fees. I subtracted TYBR fees 

in my rate design because I did not have the TYAR fees available at this 

stage of the rate design. Once the rates are developed, a new volume 

forecast is prepared. At that point the TYAR fees are estimated. 

c. Please see my responses to a and b above. 

d. It would be more appropriate to calculate leakage estimates using rounded 

discounts in cells C36-C-49 in the sheet “Piece Discounts 2.” 

e. The numbers in sheet “Discounts” cells D49-D64 are not directly shown in 

USPS-T-24, p. 18 because in that particular table witness Miller presents total 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TAUFIQUE 
TO PRESIDING OFFICERS INFORMATION REQUEST NUMBER 1 

Question 5, Page 2 of 2 

unit mail processing costs, and combines mail processing and delivery costs 

to calculate worksharing-related savings. I calculate worksharing-related 

savings in my spreadsheet by combining the mail processing and delivery 

costs, and then use an additional shape-related saving estimate. The shape- 

related saving estimate is based on the difference between Basic 

Nonautomation Flat and Basic Nonautomation Letter. The worksharing- 

related mail processing costs used in my “Discount” sheet cells D49 and D54 

are found in Appendix II, page II-I of witness Miller’s testimony. Errata will be 

filed correcting this reference. 

f. The RPW correction factor should not be used in the calculation of TYAR 

revenues. Once an adjustment is made to the revenue requirement before 

rates (as suggested by parts a and c above), the revenue resulting from the 

proposed rates already reflects the RFW revenue. 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TAUFIQUE 
TO PRESIDING OFFICERS INFORMATION REQUEST NUMBER 1 

6. Witness Taufique, USPS-T-38, page 9, line 19, indicates that 75 
percent of a specific discount is to be provided through the piece rates. His 
electronic Library Reference l-167, sheet “Piece Discounts 2”, cells D17-D18, 
and also the “Pound Data” sheet cells D51-D52, show that 70 percent of the 
discount was provided through the piece rates. Please reconcile these two 
references and explain which is the Postal Service’s proposal. 

RESPONSE 

The Postal Service’s proposal, in this regard, is accurately reflected in my 

electronic worksheets contained in LR-I-167. Errata will be tiled to reflect the 

correct number in my testimony. 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TAUFIQUE 
TO PRESIDING OFFICERS INFORMATION REQUEST NUMBER 1 

7. Witness Taufique, USPS-T-38, page 7, line 8, indicates that 60 percent 
of Outside County Periodicals revenue is to come from the piece rates. This is 
the same percentage used by the Commission in Docket No. R97-I. However, I 
there are two changes In the Postal Service’s proposal in this case. First, the 
Postal Service Is proposing to combine Regular and Nonprofit and Classroom, 
and Nonprofit, the larger addition, did not have 60 percent of its revenue from the 
,piece rates. Second, the Postal Service has presented new evidence on the 
effect of weight on costs in the testimony of witness Daniel, USPS-T-28, 
especially pages 18 through 19b. With references to these two changes, please 
provide a justification for the decision to propose that the 60-percent figure be 
used. 

RESPONSE 

Approximately 78 percent of the proposed Outside County subclass 

volume is Regular Periodicals, while Nonprofti and Classroom Periodicals 

combined make up only slightly over 22 percent of the volume. Given the volume 

and revenue proportions of Regular Periodicals, all of the rate design elements 

conform to the practice of determining rates for Regular Periodicals. Worksharing 

and dropshipment cost savings and discounts are exclusively based on studies 

conducted for Regular Periodicals. Per-piece editorial discounts are also 

developed from the existing discount for Regular Periodicals. The 60/40 split of 

revenue between the piece/pound elements is consistent with this approach. 

Witness Daniel’s (USPS-T-28, pp. 18 to 19b) study concludes that 

approximately 72 percent of Periodicals’ costs are piece-related while the 

remaining 28 percent are pound-related. My proposal does not use the result of 

this study in order to mitigate the impact of the increase on a variety of piece 

rates. Even with 60 percent allocation of revenues to the piece rate, some of the 

piece rates are proposed to increase by 15 percent. The impact of this higher 

allocation to piece rate would have exacerbated these increases. 



DECLARATION 

I, Altaf H. Taufique, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing answers are 

true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Dated: %?f&Jfl RY iY.~DW 



Response of United States Postal Service Witness Bouo 
to Presiding Officers Information Request No. 1 

8. Please refer to LR-I-107, Excel workbook file “reg9398” and the TSP program 
starting on page 54 of the library reference that are used by witness Bouo in 
developing USPS T-l 5. 

a. Please confirm that the TSP program command on page 55, line 17, of 
the library reference reads data for 69 variables from Excel workbook file 
“reg9398”. 

b. Please confirm tat the Excel workbook file “reg9398” has 66 columns of 
data. 

c. Please provide headers for each column of data in the Excel workbook 
file “reg9398” that identify the variables to which the data corresponds. 

Item 8 Response. 

a. Not confirmed. The referenced TSP program reads 66 variables from 

the “reg9398.xls” workbook file. Please note that the TSP program 

does not read, and the Excel file does not contain, MODS data for 

operation group 9, “Cancellations.” MODS data for the “Cancellations” 

group are included in group 13, “Metered and Cancellations.” 

b. Confirmed. 

c. I will provide the Excel file “reg9398 headers.xls” with the requested 

information in LR-I-185. The row of header information may be 

inserted into the “reg9398.xl.s” file to produce a labeled version. 



DECLARATION 

I, A. Thomas Bouo, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 

answers are true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, information, and 

belief. 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO PRESIDING 
OFFICER INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 

POIRIIUSPS-9. Please provide copies of the computer programs used to 
produce USPS-LR-I-138 and electronic copies of the tables and data presented 
in USPS-LR-I-138. 

RESPONSE TO POIRIIUSPS-9. 

The computer programs used to produce USPS-LR-I-138 and the copies of the 

tables and data presented in USPS-LR-I-138 are contained in the diskette filed in 

USPS-LR-I-188. 



Y 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon all 
participants of record in this proceeding in accordance with section 12 of the Rules of 
Practice. 

Michael T. Tidwell 
475 L’Enfant Plaza West, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20260-I 137 
(202) 268-2998 Fax -5402 
February 14,200O 


